

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED

08 - 730 DEC 3 - 2008

No. 08-_____

~~OFFICE OF THE CLERK~~

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICAN BANKERS ASSOCIATION, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

EDMUND G. BROWN, JR., in his official capacity as
Attorney General of California, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

SRI SRINIVASAN
IRVING L. GORNSTEIN
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 383-5300

ROBERT A. LONG, JR.
Counsel of Record
E. EDWARD BRUCE
KEITH A. NOREIKA
JONATHAN L. MARCUS
ANN O'CONNELL
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
1201 Pennsylvania Ave, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 662-6000

December 3, 2008

Counsel for Petitioners

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	3
JURISDICTION.....	3
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	15
THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION IS INCORRECT AND DISRUPTS CONGRESS'S UNIFORM FEDERAL REGIME.....	17
A. The Ninth Circuit's Decision Disregards The Plain Language Of The FCRA's Affiliate-Sharing Preemption Provision.	17
B. This Court Should Intervene To Maintain The Uniform Federal Regime That Congress Created.....	31
CONCLUSION.....	33

Appendix A—(*American Bankers Association v. Gould*, 412 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2005))..... 1a

Appendix B—(*American Bankers Association v. Lockyer*, 541 F.3d 1214 (9th Cir. 2008))..... 15a

Appendix C—(*American Bankers Association v. Lockyer*, No. Civ. S04-0778 MCE KJM (E.D. Cal. July 9, 2004))..... 25a

Appendix D—(*American Bankers Association v. Lockyer*, No. Civ. S04-0778 MCE KJM (E.D. Cal. Oct. 5, 2005))..... 41a

Appendix E—(Provisions of the California Financial Information Privacy Act (SB1)) 52a

Appendix F—(Provisions of the Fair Credit Reporting Act, as amended by the Fair and Accurate Credit Transactions Act of 2003)..... 65a

Appendix G—(Provisions of the Gramm-Leach-Bliley Act)..... 78a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Brown</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2408 (2008)	28, 29
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992)	21
<i>CSX Transportation, Inc. v. Easterwood</i> , 507 U.S. 658 (1993)	18
<i>Engine Manufacturers Association v. South Coast Air Quality Management District</i> , 541 U.S. 246 (2004)	30, 31
<i>Food & Drug Administration v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	22
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000)	30
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992)	18
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	19
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944)	30
U.S. CONSTITUTION	
Art. VI, cl. 2	3

STATUTES

12 U.S.C. § 24a 7

12 U.S.C. § 1843(k)..... 7

15 U.S.C. § 1681a(d)(1) *passim*

15 U.S.C. § 1681a(d)(2) 5, 22, 23

15 U.S.C. § 1681a(f)..... 5

15 U.S.C. § 1681e 5

15 U.S.C. § 1681i..... 5

15 U.S.C. § 1681s-3 6, 7

15 U.S.C. § 1681t(b)(1) 18

15 U.S.C. § 1681t(b)(2) *passim*

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)..... 3

28 U.S.C. § 1291 3

Fair and Accurate Credit Transactions Act of
2003, Pub. L. No. 108-159, 117 Stat. 1952..... 4, 6

Fair Credit Reporting Act, 15 U.S.C.
§§ 1681-1681x..... *passim*

Former 15 U.S.C. § 1681t(d)(2) (repealed by
Pub. L. No. 108-159, § 711(3), 117 Stat.
1952, 2011 (2003))..... 6

Gramm-Leach-Bliley Act, 15 U.S.C.
§§ 6801-6809..... 7

Cal. Fin. Code § 4052(a) 8

Cal. Fin. Code § 4052(c) 9

Cal. Fin. Code § 4052(f)..... 9

Cal. Fin. Code § 4053(b)(1)..... *passim*

Cal. Fin. Code § 4053(c)	8
Cal. Fin. Code § 4053(d).....	8
Cal. Fin. Code § 4057	9, 26

OTHER AUTHORITIES

149 Cong. Rec. S13848 (Nov. 4, 2003)	24
S. Rep. No. 104-185 (1995).....	6, 24
Federal Deposit Insurance Corp., <i>FDIC- Insured Institutions, State Totals as of June 30, 2008</i> , http://www2.fdic.gov/sod/ sodSumReport.asp?barItem=3&sInfoAsOf= 2008 (last visited Dec. 1, 2008).....	32
